SEDIMENTARY GEOLOGY

An Introduction to Sedimentary
Rocks and Stratigraphy

Donald R Prothero, Occidental College
Fred Schwab, Washington & Lee University

Donald R. Prothero and Fred Schwab combine their expertise to
provide a solid introduction to sedimentary rocks and stratigraphy
in one complete, up-to-date volume with numerous illustrations
and photographs. This modern approach to sedimentary geology
acknowledges recent changes in the field and in the way
introductory courses are taught.

Keeping the needs of instructors and students in mind, Prothero
and Schwab emphasize general principles instead of exceptions
and special cases, with sections that cover sedimentary processes
and products, siliciclastic sediments and environments, carbonates
and other sediments, volcanogenic sediments, and stratigraphy
(including sequence stratigraphy and seismic stratigraphy).
Background principles in chemistry, physics, and structures are
introduced as needed. Students gain an understanding of
sedimentary structures and trace fossils, the strengths and
weaknesses of various dating and correlation methods, and of the
sandstones, shales, and limestones that make up to 99 percent of
the sedimentary rocks they will encounter.

This balanced, current review, with its lucid writing, lively
presentation, and outstanding graphics gives students a
complete foundation in sedimentary geology while conveying
the excitement and importance of a rapidly changing field.

W. H. Freeman and Company
41 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10010
Houndmills, Basingstoke RG21 6XS, England 9 780716 727262



Contents

reface Xiii

Tothe Student XV

ART | SEDIMENTARY PROCESSES

ND PRODUCTS 1
1
1 Sedimentary Rocks: An Introduction 3
Sedimentary Rock Description: A Case Study 3
Sedimentary Rock Interpretation: A Case Study 8
Sedimentary Geology: Goals 10
Sediments and Sedimentary Rocks: Major Categories 10
The Earth's Sedimentary Shell 13
Conclusions 17
For Further Reading 17
2 Weathering 19
Physical Weathering: Disintegrating Rock into Clasts 20
Chemical Weathering Reactions 21
Weathering in the Natural World 24
Conclusions 25
For Further Reading 25
3 Clastic Transport and Fluid Flow 27
Mass Wasting 27
Fluid Flow, in Theory and in Nature 28
Entrainment, Transport and Deposition of Clasts 30
Sediment Gravity Flows 35
Conclusions 41

For Further Reading 41



viii

4 Sedimentary Structures

Physical Structures

Box 4.1 Paleocurrent Analysis
Biogenic Sedimentary Structures
Conclusions
For Further Reading

PART Il SILICICLASTIC SEDIMENTS

AND ENVIRONMENTS

5 Sandstones and Conglomerates

Conglomerate and Breccia
Sandstone

Conclusions

For Further Reading

6 Mudrocks

Texture
Composition

Clay Mineralogy and Provenance

Depositional Setting
Glauconite

Bentonite
Classification

Origin and Occurrence
Conclusions

For Further Reading

7 Siliciclastic Diagenesis

Compaction
Cementation
Diagenetic Structures

Authigenesis, Recrystallization, and Replacement

Diagenetic Histories
Conclusions
For Further Reading

8 Terrestrial Sedimentary Environments

Alluvial Fans

Box 8.1: Devonian Fanglomerates of Norway

Braided Fluvial Systems
Meandering Fluvial Systems

Box 8.2: Triassic Fluvial Sandstones of Spain
Box 8.3: Paleocene and Eocene Floodplain Deposits

of Wyoming
Lacustrine Deposits
Eolian Deposits

43

43
48
58
65
65

67

69

69
78
101
101

103

104
104
109
110
111
112
113
114
119
119

121

122
123
125
130
131
135
135

137

138
142
145
147
148

152
155
157

CONTEN



CONTENTS

Box 8.4: The Eocene Green River Formation of the
I Rocky Mountains
Box 85: Jurassic Dunes of the Navajo Sandstone, Utah
] and Arizona
Conclusions
For Further Reading

9 Coastal environments

Deltas

Box 9.1 Pennsylvanian Deltas of the Appalachians
Peritidal Environments
Barrier Complexes

Box 9.2 Ordovician Shoreline Sequences of South Africa
Conclusions
For Further Reading

10 Siliciclastic Marine and Pelagic environments

Clastic Shelf Deposits
Continental Slope and Rise Sedimentation
Pelagic Sediments
Box 101 Tertiary Turbidites of the Northern Apennines
Conclusions
Box 10.2 Cretaceous Shelf and Pelagic Deposits of the
| Western Interior of North America
For Further Reading

PART Il BIOGENIC, CHEMICAL, AND OTHER
NONSILICICLASTIC SEDIMENTARY ROCKS

11 Carbonate Rocks

The Importance of Limestone
| Carbonate Mineral Chemistry

Carbonate Geochemistry

Controls on Carbonate Deposition

Limestone Components and Classification
mlimestone Diagenesis

Dolomite and Dolomitization

Conclusions

For Further Reading

12 Carbonate Environments

Peritidal Environments
Subtidal Shelf Carbonates
Box 121 Devonian Shallow Marine Carbonates of the
| Helderberg Group, New York
Reefsand Buildups
Cmclusions
Box 12.2 Devonian Reefs from the Canning
I Basin, Australia
For Further Reading

158

162
167
167

169

169
176
180
182
190
195
195

197

197
203
209
210
218

219
226

229

231

231
233
234
236
237
245
249
253
253

255

256
262

267
270
275

276
281



13 Other Biogenic Sedimentary Rocks

Chert and Siliceous Sediments
Phosphorites

Organic-Rich Sediments
Conclusions

For Further Reading

14 Chemical and Non-Epiclastic Sedimentary Rocks

Solution Geochemistry

Iron-Rich Sedimentary Rocks
Evaporites

Non-Epiclastic Sedimentary Rocks
Conclusions

For Further Reading

PART IV STRATIGRAPHY

15 Lithostratigraphy

Facies
A Framework for Accumulation
Gaps in the Record
Correlation
The Nature of the Control
Geologically Instantaneous Events
Time, Time-rock, and Rock Units
The Stratigraphic Code

Box 15.1 Measuring and Describing Stratigraphic Sections
Conclusions
For Further Reading

16 Biostratigraphy

Controlling Factors: Evolution and Paleoecology
Biostratigraphic Zonation

Box 16.1 The "Golden Spike" at the

Silurian/Devonian Boundary

The Time Significance of Biostratigraphic Events
Index Fossils
North American Land Mammal "Ages" and Biochronology
Quantitative Biostratigraphy
Conclusions
For Further Reading

17 Geophysical and Chemostratigraphic Correlation

Well Logging
Seismic Stratigraphy
Magnetostratigraphy
Chemostratigraphy
Conclusions

For Further Reading

283

283
287
289
294
295

297

297
300
304
312
322
322

325

327

328
334
335
343
348
356
357
359
360
367
367

369

370
372

376
379
380
381
381
384
385

387

387
392
410
417
421
421



CONTENTS

ronology and Chronostratigraphy

Dnology
sium-Argon Dating
Box 181 Bracketing the Age of the
Silurian/Devonian Boundary
Argon/Argon Dating
3ium/Strontium Dating
Uranium/Lead Dating
Fission-Track Dating
Carbon-14 Dating
Other Dating Methods
mostratigraphy
Box 18.2 The KBS Tuff and the Pitfalls of "Absolute™ Dating
stmcting a Geologic Time Scale: An Example from
the Eocene-Oligocene
__ 'fusions
For Further Reading

19 Sedimentary Rocks in Space and Time

Basin Analysis
Box 191 Basin Analysis of the Ridge Basin, California
Stratigraphic Diagrams and Maps
Tectonics and Sedimentation
Secular Changes in the Sedimentary Record

For Further Reading
Bibliography

Appondices

A North American Stratigraphic Code (1983)
B Geologic Time Scales

Index

423

423
428

430
434
436
437
439
440
442
443
444

450
457
457

459

459
462
468
474
492
496
496

499

523

525
561

567



