## SEDIMENTARY GEOLOGY An Introduction to Sedimentary Rocks and Stratigraphy

### Donald R. Prothero, Occidental College Fred Schwab, Washington & Lee University

Donald R. Prothero and Fred Schwab combine their expertise to provide a solid introduction to sedimentary rocks and stratigraphy in one complete, up-to-date volume with numerous illustrations and photographs. This modern approach to sedimentary geology acknowledges recent changes in the field and in the way introductory courses are taught.

Keeping the needs of instructors and students in mind, Prothero and Schwab emphasize general principles instead of exceptions and special cases, with sections that cover sedimentary processes and products, siliciclastic sediments and environments, carbonates and other sediments, volcanogenic sediments, and stratigraphy (including sequence stratigraphy and seismic stratigraphy). Background principles in chemistry, physics, and structures are introduced as needed. Students gain an understanding of sedimentary structures and trace fossils, the strengths and weaknesses of various dating and correlation methods, and of the sandstones, shales, and limestones that make up to 99 percent of the sedimentary rocks they will encounter.

This balanced, current review, with its lucid writing, lively presentation, and outstanding graphics gives students a complete foundation in sedimentary geology while conveying the excitement and importance of a rapidly changing field.



W. H. Freeman and Company 41 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10010 Houndmills, Basingstoke RG21 6XS, England



# Contents

Preface	xiii	
To the Student	xv	
PART I SEDIMENTARY PROCESSES		
AND PRODUCTS	1	
1 Sedimentary Rocks: An Introduction	3	
Sedimentary Rock Description: A Case Study	3	
Sedimentary Rock Interpretation: A Case Study	8	
Sedimentary Geology: Goals	10	
Sediments and Sedimentary Rocks: Major Categories	10	
The Earth's Sedimentary Shell	13	
Conclusions	17	
For Further Reading	17	Compaction
2 Weathering	19	
Physical Weathering: Disintegrating Rock into Clasts	20	
Chemical Weathering Reactions	21	
Weathering in the Natural World	24	
Conclusions	25	
For Further Reading	25	
3 Clastic Transport and Fluid Flow	27	
Mass Wasting	27	
Fluid Flow, in Theory and in Nature	28	
Entrainment, Transport and Deposition of Clasts	30	Meannaring running
Sediment Gravity Flows	35	
Conclusions	41	
For Further Reading	41	

4 Sedimentary Structures	43
Physical Structures	43
Box 4.1 Paleocurrent Analysis	48
Biogenic Sedimentary Structures	58
Conclusions	65
For Further Reading	65
e enternos	
PART IL SILICICIASTIC SEDIMENTS	
AND ENVIDONMENTS	67
AND ENVIRONMENTS	67
5 Sandstones and Conglomerates	69
Conglomerate and Breccia	69
Sandstone	78
Conclusions	101
For Further Reading	101
6 Mudrocks	103
Tradiene	100
Texture	104
Composition Clay Minoralogy and Provenance	104
Depositional Setting	109
Glauconite	110
Bentonite	1112
Classification	112
Origin and Occurrence	114
Conclusions	119
For Further Reading	119
7 Silicidantia Diagonosia	101
7 Sinciclastic Diagenesis	121
Compaction	122
Cementation	123
Diagenetic Structures	125
Authigenesis, Recrystallization, and Replacement	130
Diagenetic Histories	131
Conclusions	135
For Further Reading	135
8 Terrestrial Sedimentary Environments	137
Alluvial Fans	138
Box 8 1: Devonian Fanglomerates of Norway	142
Braided Fluvial Systems	145
Meandering Fluvial Systems	147
Box 8.2: Triassic Fluvial Sandstones of Spain	148
Box 8.3: Paleocene and Eocene Floodplain Deposits	
of Wyoming	152
Lacustrine Deposits	155
Eolian Deposits	157

### CONTENTS

Box 8.4: The Eocene Green River Formation of the	
Rocky Mountains	158
Box 8.5: Jurassic Dunes of the Navajo Sandstone, Utah	
and Arizona	162
Conclusions	167
For Further Reading	167
9 Coastal environments	169
Deltas	169
Box 9.1 Pennsylvanian Deltas of the Appalachians	176
Peritidal Environments	180
Barrier Complexes	182
Box 9.2 Ordovician Shoreline Sequences of South Africa	190
Conclusions	195
For Further Reading	195
10 Siliciclastic Marine and Pelagic environments	197
Clastic Shelf Deposits	197
Continental Slope and Rise Sedimentation	203
Pelagic Sediments	209
Box 10.1 Tertiary Turbidites of the Northern Apennines	210
Conclusions	218
Box 10.2 Cretaceous Shelf and Pelagic Deposits of the	
Western Interior of North America	219
For Further Reading	226
PART III BIOGENIC, CHEMICAL, AND OTHER NONSILICICLASTIC SEDIMENTARY ROCKS	229
11 Carbonate Rocks	231
The Importance of Limestone	231
Carbonate Mineral Chemistry	233
Carbonate Geochemistry	234
Controls on Carbonate Deposition	236
Limestone Components and Classification	237
Limestone Diagenesis	245
Dolomite and Dolomitization	249
Conclusions	253
For Further Reading	253
12 Carbonate Environments	255
Peritidal Environments	256
Subtidal Shelf Carbonates	262
Helderberg Group, New York	267
Reefs and Buildups	270
Conclusions	275
Box 12.2 Devonian Reefs from the Canning	210
Basin, Australia	276
For Further Reading	281

13 Other Biogenic Sedimentary Rocks	283	
	283	
Chert and Siliceous Sediments	205	
Phosphorites	287	
Organic-Rich Sediments	289	
Conclusions	294	
For Further Reading	295	
For Further Reading	270	
14 Chemical and Non-Epiclastic Sedimentary Rocks	297	
Solution Geochemistry	297	
Iron-Rich Sedimentary Rocks	300	
Example and the second and the secon	304	
Evaporties	212	
Non-Epiclastic Sedimentary Rocks	312	
Conclusions	322	
For Further Reading	322	
Sa disetta in est		
	705	
PART IV STRATIGRAPHY	525	
15 Tithesterlingerber	327	
15 Litnostratigraphy	321	
Facies	328	
A Framework for Accumulation	334	
Cancin the Record	335	
Gaps in the Record	343	
Correlation	249	
The Nature of the Control	348	
Geologically Instantaneous Events	356	
Time, Time-rock, and Rock Units	357	
The Stratigraphic Code	359	
Row 15.1 Measuring and Describing Stratigraphic Sections	360	
Box 15.1 Measuring and Describing Stratigraphic Sections	367	
Conclusions	307	
For Further Reading	367	
16 Biggtrationarby	369	
16 Biostratigraphy	509	
Controlling Factors: Evolution and Paleoecology	370	
Biostratigraphic Zonation	372	
Box 16.1 The "Golden Spike" at the		
Silurian /Devenian Boundary	376	
The Single Single Strate Strate Strate	370	
The Time Significance of Biostratigraphic Events	379	
Index Fossils	380	
North American Land Mammal "Ages" and Biochronology	381	
Ouantitative Biostratigraphy	381	
Conclusions	384	
Ear Further Ponding	385	
For Further Reading		
17 Geophysical and Chemostratigraphic Correlation	387	
Well Logging	387	
Colomia Strationaphy	392	
Seisinic Straugraphy	410	
Magnetostratigraphy	417	
Chemostratigraphy	41/	
Conclusions	421	
For Further Reading	421	

#### CONTENTS

18 Geochronology and Chronostratigraphy	
Geochronology	423
Potassium-Argon Dating	428
Box 18.1 Bracketing the Age of the	
Silurian/Devonian Boundary	430
Argon/Argon Dating	434
Rubidium/Strontium Dating	436
Uranium/Lead Dating	437
Fission-Track Dating	439
Carbon-14 Dating	440
Other Dating Methods	442
Chronostratigraphy	443
Box 18.2 The KBS Tuff and the Pitfalls of "Absolute" Dating	444
Constructing a Geologic Time Scale: An Example from	
the Eocene-Oligocene	450
Conclusions	457
For Further Reading	457
19 Sedimentary Rocks in Space and Time	459
Basin Analysis	459
Box 19.1 Basin Analysis of the Ridge Basin, California	462
Stratigraphic Diagrams and Maps	468
Tectonics and Sedimentation	474
Secular Changes in the Sedimentary Record	492
Conclusions	496
For Further Reading	496
Bibliography	499
Appendices	523
A. North American Stratigraphic Code (1983)	525
B. Geologic Time Scales	561
	N. Custo
Index	567

w neares or factor track down, and rundindependences press determiner solid gerwinstore in billion press, nots allowing the winstore in billion of the solid solid solid the solid hyperbolic determiner inschools of the solid solid hyperbolic determiner press or the billion length solid hyperbolic determiner press or the billion length